“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules (including any 
statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), and SEBI (ICDR) Regulation 2018 and in 
partial modification of the resolution passed by the members of the Company for approval of the Preferential Issue 
of 4,52,489 (Four Lakh Fifty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Nine) equity shares amounting to �10,00,00,069 
(Rupees Ten Crore and Sixty-Nine only) passed on 12th March, 2025, consent of the members of the Company be 
and  is  hereby  accorded  to  utilise  the  proceeds  of  the  said  preferential  issue,  in  addition  to  the  purposes  stated 
earlier,  also  for  the  purpose  of  investment  in,  loan  to,  or  business  expansion  of  the  Company’s  subsidiary(ies),

[...]

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel (KMP), or their rela�ves is concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in 
the said resolu�ons.

Item No. 6 – Applica�on of Preferen�al Issue Proceeds

The members of the Company had approved the preferen�al issue of 4,52,489 equity shares amoun�ng to ₹10,00,00,069 
(Rupees Ten Crore and Sixty-Nine only), with the object of raising funds for to finance the working capital requirements of the 
Company and for general corporate purposes.

The Board of Directors has reviewed the ongoing business requirements and future expansion plans. In order to achieve greater